N20000	5162
(Requestor's Name) (Address) (Address)	500345606775
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)	SECRETARY OF STATE TALLAHASSEE, FL
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:	
	N CULLIC



CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY 1201 Hays Street Tallhassee, FL 32301 Phone: 850-558-1500

ACCOUNT NO. : I2000000195

REFERENCE : 307845 7578406

AUTHORIZATION Jak & end

COST LIMIT :: /\$,78.75

ORDER DATE : June 1, 2020

ORDER TIME : 9:41 AM

ORDER NO. : 307845-005

CUSTOMER NO: 7578406

DOMESTIC FILING

NAME: DOWNWARD GOAT, INC.

EFFECTIVE DATE:

- XX ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION CERTIFICATE OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
- _____ ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION
- PLEASE RETURN THE FOLLOWING AS PROOF OF FILING:
- XX _____ CERTIFIED COPY
- _____ PLAIN STAMPED COPY _____ CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING

CONTACT PERSON: Amanda Robinson - EXT.

EXAMINER'S INITIALS:

FILED

2020 JUN -2 AH 10: 03

SECRETARY OF STATE TALLAHASSEE, FL

DOWNWARD GOAT LLC 16747 Los Frail En Loxahatchee, FI 33470

May 2. 2020

Florida Dept. of State Division of Corporations 2415 N. Monroe Street, Suite 810 Tallahassee, FL 32303

> Re: Use of Company Name

To Whom it May Concern:

Please be advised that the undersigned hereby grants consent for the use of the name "Downward Goat, Inc." in the State of Florida.

DOWNWARD GOAT LLC Korinne Harper Johnson, Manager By: 25

FILED

2020 JUN -2 AH ID: 03

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF DOWNWARD GOAT, INC. (A Florida Not For Profit Corporation)

.

SECRETARY OF STATE TALLAHASSEE, FL

The undersigned, acting as incorporator of a corporation not for profit under the Florida Not For Profit Corporation Act (the "Act"), as set forth in Chapter 617 of the Florida Statutes, adopts the following Articles of Incorporation for the corporation:

ARTICLE I NAME

The name of the corporation shall be DOWNWARD GOAT, INC. (the "Corporation").

ARTICLE II PRINCIPAL OFFICE; REGISTERED AGENT

The initial principal place of business and mailing address of the Corporation shall be 16747 Fox Trail Lane, Loxahatchee, Florida 33470.

The name and street address of the initial registered agent of the Corporation is **KORINNE HARPER JOHNSON**, 16747 Fox Trail Lane, Loxahatchee, Florida 33470.

ARTICLE III PURPOSES

3.1 The Corporation is a not-for-profit corporation and is organized and shall be operated exclusively for charitable, scientific, or educational purposes as described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue Law (the "Code").

3.2 The purposes of the Corporation shall include, but not be limited to, uplifting the community by providing mindfulness classes and animal assisted therapy, thereby encouraging stress relief and management practices and opportunities for caregivers, veterans, children, and otherwise underserved community members to connect with nature and animals. Such purposes and activities shall be limited in all events to exempt purposes described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Code.

3.3 No part of the earnings of the Corporation shall inure to the benefit of any director or officer of the Corporation or to any other person (except that the Corporation may pay reasonable compensation for services rendered for or on behalf of the Corporation and make other payments and distributions in furtherance of one or more of its purposes), and no director or officer of the Corporation or any other person shall be entitled to share in the distribution of any of the corporate assets on dissolution of the Corporation. The Corporation shall pay no dividends. 3.4 The Corporation shall not participate, directly or indirectly, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for public office, nor shall it engage in any other activity that would cause it to lose its tax exempt status. The Corporation shall not have the objectives nor engage in activities that would characterize it as an "action organization" as defined in Treasury Regulations.

3.5 Notwithstanding any other provision of these Articles of Incorporation or the Bylaws, the Corporation shall not carry on any activities not permitted to be carried on by an organization exempt from Federal income tax under Section 50l(c)(3) of the Code.

3.6 Upon the dissolution of the Corporation, the board of directors (the "Board") of the Corporation will after paying or making provision for the payment of all the liabilities of the Corporation, dispose of all the assets of the Corporation in a manner consistent with the purposes of the Corporation in such manner, or to such organization or organizations organized and operated exclusively for scientific, educational or charitable purposes as shall at the time qualify as an exempt organization or organizations under Section 501(c)(3) of the Code. Any assets not disposed of in accordance with this section for any reason shall be disposed of by the proper Court of the county in which the principal office of the Corporation is then located, in such manner and to such exempt organization or organizations under Section 501(c)(3) of the Code as such Court shall determine.

ARTICLE IV BYLAWS

The Board may adopt and amend the Bylaws of the Corporation for the conduct of its business and the carrying out of its purposes as the Board may deem necessary from time to time, and as shall be set forth with more particularity in the Bylaws.

ARTICLE V DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

The Board shall initially consist of four (4) directors. The number of directors and the manner in which the members of the Board are elected or appointed shall be as provided in the Bylaws. The names and addresses of the initial directors of the Corporation are:

Name	Address		
KORINNE HARPER	16747 Fox Trail Lane		
JOHNSON	Loxahatchee, Florida 33470		
DOUG JOHNSON	16747 Fox Trail Lane Loxahatchee, Florida 33470		
KIMBERLY BRAGG	16747 Fox Trail Lane		
DEPASQUALE	Loxahatchee, Florida 33470		

TANYA HALLMAN

16747 Fox Trail Lane Loxahatchee, Florida 33470

The Board shall elect the following officers: President, Treasurer, and Secretary, and such other officers as the Bylaws of the Corporation may authorize the directors to elect from time to time. The manner in which the officers of the Corporation are elected or appointed shall be as provided in the Bylaws. Until such election is held, the following persons are appointed to the offices set forth below opposite their respective name, each to serve until their respective successor(s) is(are) duly elected and qualified:

KORINNE HARPER JOHNSON	-	President and Secretary
DOUG JOHNSON	-	Vice President

The powers and duties of the officers of the Corporation shall be those usually pertaining to their respective offices, or as may be specifically directed in these Articles of Incorporation or the Bylaws of the Corporation.

ARTICLE VI INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the incorporator of the Corporation is **KORINNE HARPER JOHNSON**, whose address is 16747 Fox Trail Lane, Loxahatchee, Florida 33470.

ARTICLE VII MEMBERSHIP

The Corporation shall have no members.

ARTICLE VIII INDEMNIFICATION

8.1 The Corporation shall indemnify to the fullest extent authorized or permitted by the Act and the Florida Business Corporation Act, as each may be amended and supplemented from time to time, and may advance related expenses to, any person made or threatened to be made a party to any action, suit or proceeding (whether civil or criminal) by reason of the fact that he or she (a) is or was a director, officer or committee member of the Corporation; or (b) is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, manager or committee member of another corporation, limited liability company, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise. The indemnification provided for in this <u>Section 8.1</u> shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which such indemnified directors, officers, managers and committee members may be entitled, under any bylaw, agreement, vote of disinterested directors or otherwise, as to action in their official capacities and as to action in another capacity while holding such office. The right to indemnification shall continue as to a person who has ceased to be a director or officer and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors and administrators of

such a person, and an adjudication of liability shall not affect the right to indemnification for those indemnified.

8.2 Unless otherwise expressly prohibited by the Act, and except as otherwise provided in <u>Section 8.1</u> of these Articles of Incorporation, the Board shall have the sole and exclusive discretion, on such terms and conditions as it shall determine, to indemnify, or advance expenses to, any person made, or threatened to be made, a party to any action, suit, or proceeding (whether civil or criminal) by reason of the fact that he or she is or was a non-officer employee or agent of the Corporation, or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a non-officer employee or agent of another corporation, limited liability company, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise. For the avoidance of doubt, indemnification pursuant to the immediately foregoing sentence shall be at the sole and exclusive discretion of the Board, and no person falling within the purview of the immediately foregoing sentence may apply for indemnification or advancement of expenses to any court of competent jurisdiction.

ARTICLE IX AMENDMENT

These Articles of Incorporation may be amended or amended and restated only by a vote of a majority of the members of the Board at a meeting at which a quorum of the members of the Board is present.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the incorporator has executed these Articles of Incorporation this 2k day of May, 2020.

SON, Incorporator

CONSENT OF REGISTERED AGENT OF DOWNWARD GOAT, INC.

The undersigned, KORINNE HARPER JOHNSON, hereby accepts appointment as the initial registered agent of DOWNWARD GOAT, INC., a Florida Not For Profit Corporation, and accepts the obligations provided for in Section 617.05011, Florida Statutes.

KORINNÉ HARPER/JOHN

(Date: May 28, 2020

TALLAHASSEE, FL